FORM PTO-1595 8-24.55

01 F0:581

09-07-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101137519

<pre>1. Name of conveying party(ies):</pre>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Benjamin H. Binkele	Name: <u>Caterpillar Inc.</u>
David E. Martin Timothy J. Matzke	Internal Address:
Evan E. Jacobson	Intellectual Property Department
Additional Names attached: [] Yes [X] No	Street Address: 100 N.E. Adams Street
3. Nature of Conveyance:	City: <u>Peoria</u> State: <u>Illir</u>
[X] Assignment	Zip: 61629-6490
[] Security Agreement [] Other	
Execution Date(s):	
	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? [] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a rapplication is .	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 69/383
A. Patent Appercation No.(s)	B. Pateric No.(3)
Additional number	s attached? [] Yes [X] No
Title of Invention: HYDRAULIC VALVE WITH HY	DRAULICALLY ASSISTED OPENING AND FUEL INJECTO
Attorney Docket No.: 98-159	
F Name and address of marks he also accomes	1
Name and address of party to whom correspon- dence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved [1]
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram	
dence concerning document should be mailed:	involved [1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram CATERPILLAR INC.	involved [1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [] Enclosed
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram CATERPILLAR INC. Internal Address: Intellectual Property Dept. Street Address: 100 N. E. Adams Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-1129
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram	involved [1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram CATERPILLAR INC. Internal Address: Intellectual Property Dept. Street Address: 100 N. E. Adams Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-1129
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [1] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached)
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [1] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached)
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached)
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached) going information is true and correct and any unent.
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram CATERPILLAR INC. Internal Address: Intellectual Property Dept. Street Address: 100 N. E. Adams Street City: Peoria State: IL Zip: 61629-6490 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregattached copy is a true copy of the original document. Eric M. Bram	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached) going information is true and correct and any unent. Signature 07/12/5 Date
dence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eric M. Bram CATERPILLAR INC. Internal Address: Intellectual Property Dept. Street Address: 100 N. E. Adams Street City: Peoria State: IL Zip: 61629-6490 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregattached copy is a true copy of the original document. Eric M. Bram Name of Person Signing	involved [1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [1] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached) going information is true and correct and any unent. 3. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached) 3. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached) 4. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached) 5. Deposit account number: 03-1129 (If charged duplicate copy attached)

PATENT REEL: 010205 FRAME: 0859

WHEREAS, BENJAMIN H. BINKELE; DAVID E. MARTIN; TIMOTHY J. MATZKE; and EVAN E. JACOBSON, residing respectively at Marquette Heights, Illinois; Normal, Illinois; El Paso, Illinois; and Lacon, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and useful

HYDRAULIC VALVE WITH HYDRAULICALLY ASSISTED OPENING AND FUEL INJECTOR USING SAME

for	which	ASSIGN	NORS a	re al	bout	to f	ile	an i	nternat	ional	appli	cation	and/or
make	appl	ication	n for	Lett	ers P	aten	t in	the	United	Stat	es of	America	, such
inve	ention	being	descr	ibed	and	iden	tifi	ed by	y said	appli	cation	having	an
atta	ched	Interna	ationa	l Ap	plica	tion	Req	uest	and/or	an a	ttache	d Decla	ration
and	Power	of Att	orney	exe	cuted	by	ASSI	GNOR:	ao E				

,	and		and

WHEREAS, CATERPILLAR INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to CATERPILLAR INC.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS' heirs and legal representatives.

BENJAMIN H. BINKELE		Date			
IN WITNESS OF the execution her set our hands.	eof by <u>BE</u>	NJAMIN H.	BINKELE	we have	hereunto
Witness (1) (Date	<u>)</u>	Witness	(2)	(Da	ate)
Address:			•		
DAVID E. MARTIN		Date			
IN WITNESS OF the execution her our hands.	eof by <u>DAV</u>	VID E. MAR	RTIN we h	ave here	eunto set
Witness (1) (Date)	Witness	(2)	(Da	ite)
Address:					
	_		·		
TIMOTHY J. MATZKE		Date			
IN WITNESS OF the execution her our hands.	eof by <u>TIM</u>	OTHY J. M	<u>IATZKE</u> we	have he	ereunto set
Witness (1) (Date)	Witness	(2)	(Da	te)
Address:		Address:			

PATENT REEL: 010205 FRAME: 0861

Fran E. Jacobson	7-22-99	
EVAN E. JACÓBSON	Date	
IN WITNESS OF the execution her our hands.	eof by EVAN E. JACOBSON we have hereunto	se
Mitness (1) 7-22-	99 Muxtur N. Roth 7-22-99 Witness (2) (Date)	;
Witness (1) (Date)) Witness (2) (Date)	-
Address: 2203 W Warrick D	- 200 W. FUTST W.	
Petra, 11- 6/6/4	Metamora, IL 61548	

WHEREAS, BENJAMIN H. BINKELE; DAVID E. MARTIN; TIMOTHY J. MATZKE; and EVAN E. JACOBSON, residing respectively at Marquette Heights, Illinois; Normal, Illinois; El Paso, Illinois; and Lacon, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and useful

HYDRAULIC VALVE WITH HYDRAULICALLY ASSISTED OPENING AND FUEL INJECTOR USING SAME

for which ASSIGNORS are about to file an international application and/or make application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application having an attached International Application Request and/or an attached Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNORS on

 	,	
 and		and

WHEREAS, CATERPILLAR INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to CATERPILLAR INC.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS' heirs and legal representatives.

BENJAMIN H. BINKELE		Date	
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof set our hands.	by	y <u>BENJAMIN H. BINKELE</u> we have hereunto	
Witness (1) (Date)		Witness (2) (Date)	
Address:		Address:	
David & Martin DAVID E. MARTIN		7-19-99 Date	
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof our hands.	bу	DAVID E. MARTIN we have hereunto set	
Staply an. Well 7/19/9 Witness (1) (Date)	7	Dongles E. Willow 7/19/ Witness (2) (Date)	19
Peoria IL 61614		Address: 709 Richard St. Heny, Julinois 6153	>
TIMOTHY J. MATZKE		Date	
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof our hands.	bу	TIMOTHY J. MATZKE we have hereunto set	
Witness (1) (Date)		Witness (2) (Date)	
Address:		Address:	

IN WITNESS OF the	e execution hereof b	y <u>EVAN E. JACOBSON</u> we	have hereunto set
Witness (1)	(Date)	Witness (2)	(Date)
Address:		Address:	

Date

EVAN E. JACOBSON

PATENT REEL: 010205 FRAME: 0865

WHEREAS, BENJAMIN H. BINKELE; DAVID E. MARTIN; TIMOTHY J. MATZKE; and EVAN E. JACOBSON, residing respectively at Marquette Heights, Illinois; Normal, Illinois; El Paso, Illinois; and Lacon, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and useful

HYDRAULIC VALVE WITH HYDRAULICALLY ASSISTED OPENING AND FUEL INJECTOR USING SAME

for which ASSIGNORS are about to file an international application and/or make application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application having an attached International Application Request and/or an attached Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNORS on

 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
 and		ě	and

WHEREAS, CATERPILLAR INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to CATERPILLAR INC.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS' heirs and legal representatives.

Beyon & Butch	8-18-89
BENJAMIN H. BINKELE	Date
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by set our hands. Aleun M. 8/19/99 Witness (1) (Date)	BENJAMIN H. BINKELE we have hereunto Witness (2) BENJAMIN H. BINKELE we have hereunto 8-19-99 Witness (2) (Date)
	1200 Mace An Got GE
Address: 1150 NW 1210M Delphi In- 46923	Address: 1200 Florence Ave apt. 9F Pekin, U. (e1554
DAVID E. MARTIN IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by our hands.	Date DAVID E. MARTIN we have hereunto set
Witness (1) (Date)	Witness (2) (Date)
Address:	Address:
TIMOTHY J. MATZKE	Date
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by our hands.	TIMOTHY J. MATZKE we have hereunto set
Witness (1) (Date)	Witness (2) (Date)
Address:	Address:

WHEREAS, BENJAMIN H. BINKELE; DAVID E. MARTIN; TIMOTHY J. MATZKE; and EVAN E. JACOBSON, residing respectively at Marquette Heights, Illinois; Normal, Illinois; El Paso, Illinois; and Lacon, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and useful

HYDRAULIC VALVE WITH HYDRAULICALLY ASSISTED OPENING AND FUEL INJECTOR
USING SAME

for which ASSIGNORS are about to file an international application and/or make application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application having an attached International Application Request and/or an attached Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNORS on

,	and	;	and

WHEREAS, CATERPILLAR INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to CATERPILLAR INC.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS' heirs and legal representatives.

BENJAMIN H. BINKELE		Date	
IN WITNESS OF the executi	on hereof by BEN	NJAMIN H. BINKELE we	e have hereunto
set our hands.			
Witness (1)	(Date)	Witness (2)	(Date)
Withes (1)	(Date)	MICHESS (2)	(Duce)
Address:		Address:	
DAVID E. MARTIN		Date	
DAVID E. MARIIN		Date	
IN WITNESS OF the executi	on hereof by DAY	VID E. MARTIN we have	ve hereunto set
our hands.			
Witness (1)	(Date)	Witness (2)	(Date)
Address:		Address:	
1 1 1 1 1		/ /	
Timothy & lot		7/27/99	
TIMOTHY J. MATZHE		Date /	
IN WITNESS OF the executi	on hereof by TIM	MOTHY J. MATZKE we h	nave hereunto set
our hands.			
Vin Min Woofmi Witness (1)	7/27/99	Mark Epicion Witness (2)	0 7/27/99
Witness (1)	(Date)	Witness (2)	(Date)
Address:		Address:	
			4 / 5 45
8506 W Grange Hall Rd	13	6807 N. Terra 1	Vista Dr #304
50 and II 613		PEORIA IL	

IN WITNESS OF the our hands.	execution hereof by	EVAN E. JACOBSON we	have hereunto set
Witness (1)	(Date)	Witness (2)	(Date)
Address:		Address:	
		-	

Date

PATENT REEL: 010205 FRAME: 0870

EVAN E. JACOBSON